

**BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of the Application of

Alpine Securities Corporation

For Review of Action Taken by

FINRA

File No. 3-20535

**FINRA'S MOTION TO DISMISS ALPINE SECURITIES CORPORATION'S  
PETITION FOR REVIEW AND STAY ISSUANCE OF A BRIEFING SCHEDULE**

Alan Lawhead  
Vice President and  
Director – Appellate Group

Celia L. Passaro  
Associate General Counsel

Michael M. Smith  
Associate General Counsel

FINRA  
1735 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 728-8985  
ersilia.passaro@finra.org  
nac.casefilings@finra.org

October 1, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. Introduction.....   | 1           |
| II. Factual Background and Procedural History .....  | 2           |
| A. Alpine Moves to Adjourn Its In-Person Disciplinary Proceeding .....   | 2           |
| B. FINRA Temporarily Amends its Rules to Allow Disciplinary Hearings to Proceed by Videoconference .....   | 3           |
| C. The Chief Hearing Officer Orders Alpine’s Hearing to Resume by Videoconference and Alpine Asks a Federal Court to Enjoin FINRA From Conducting the Hearing by Videoconference ..... | 4           |
| D. The Chief Hearing Officer Issues the August 9 Order Confirming that Alpine’s Disciplinary Proceeding Will Resume by Videoconference .....   | 5           |
| E. The Federal Court Dismisses Alpine’s Complaint for Injunctive Relief .....  | 5           |
| F. Alpine Files Its Petition with the Commission .....   | 6           |
| G. FINRA’s Requested Relief .....  | 6           |
| III. Argument .....  | 6           |
| A. The Chief Hearing Officer’s Order that the Hearing Proceed by Videoconference Is Not a Final Disciplinary Sanction .....  | 7           |
| 1. The Commission Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Hear a Motion for Interlocutory Review Before a Final Action by FINRA.....   | 8           |
| 2. Commission Review of the August 9 Order Would Undermine an Orderly Appellate Process Under FINRA and Commission Rules .....   | 10          |
| B. FINRA Has Not Denied or Limited Alpine’s Access to any Service.....   | 11          |
| 1. FINRA’s Disciplinary Process is Not a “Service”.....  | 12          |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| 2.  | Even if FINRA’s Disciplinary Process Were a Service,<br>FINRA Has Not Limited Alpine’s Access to It..... | 15 |
| IV. | Conclusion .....   | 16 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Decisions

### Pages

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth.</i> ,<br>No. 2:20-cv-00794-DBB-DBP, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170482 (D. Utah Sept. 7, 2021)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....   | 14   |
| <i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006) .....   | 14   |

### SEC Decisions

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Consolidated Arbitration Applications</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 89495,<br>2020 SEC LEXIS 3312 (Aug. 6, 2020) ..... | 13        |
| <i>Constantine Gus Cristo</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 86018,<br>2019 SEC LEXIS 1284 (June 3, 2019).....                 | 12        |
| <i>Joseph Dillon &amp; Co.</i> , 54 S.E.C. 960 (2000) .....  | 7         |
| <i>William J. Higgins</i> , 48 S.E.C. 713 (1987) .....   | 13        |
| <i>Anthony Johnson</i> , 58 S.E.C. 756 (2005).....   | 8, 9      |
| <i>Florence Sarah Pollard</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 55978,<br>2007 SEC LEXIS 1430 (June 28, 2007).....                | 9, 11     |
| <i>Royal Sec. Corp.</i> , 36 S.E.C. 275 (May 20, 1955).....  | 10        |
| <i>Marcos A. Santana</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 74138,<br>2015 SEC LEXIS 312 (Jan. 26, 2015).....                      | 10, 11    |
| <i>Russell A. Simpson</i> , 53 S.E.C. 1042 (1998).....   | 7, 12, 13 |
| <i>Sky Capital, LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 55828,<br>2007 SEC LEXIS 1179 (May 30, 2007).....                       | 8, 11     |
| <i>Tower Trading, L.P.</i> , 56 S.E.C. 270 (2003).....   | 13        |
| <i>Eric David Wagner</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 79008,<br>2016 SEC LEXIS 3770 (Sept. 30, 2016) .....                   | 8         |
| <i>WD Clearing, LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75868,<br>2015 SEC LEXIS 3699 (Sept. 9, 2015) .....                     | 7, 10     |

**Federal Statutes and Codes**

15 U.S.C. § 78s .....6  
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d).....7  
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(1).....7  
17 C.F.R. § 201.161 .....2  
17 C.F.R. § 201.400 .....9  
17 C.F.R. § 201.420.....10

**FINRA Rules and Notices**

FINRA Rule 9211 .....13  
FINRA Rule 9215 .....13  
FINRA Rule 9221(a).....15  
FINRA Rule 9261(b) .....15

*Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change to Extend the Expiration Date of the Temporary Amendments Set Forth in SR-FINRA-2020-015 and SR-FINRA-2020-027, Exchange Act Release No. 34-90619, 85 Fed. Reg. 81250 (Dec. 9, 2020).....3*

*Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change to Extend the Expiration Date of the Temporary Amendments Set Forth in SR-FINRA-2020-015 and SR-FINRA-2020-027, Exchange Act Release No. 34-91495, 86 Fed. Reg. 19306 (Apr. 7, 2021) .....3*

*Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change to Extend the Expiration Date of the Temporary Amendments set Forth in SR-FINRA-2020-015 and SR-FINRA-2020-027, Exchange Act Release No. 34-92685, 86 Fed Reg. 47169 (Aug. 17, 2021).....3*

*Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change to Temporarily Amend FINRA Rules 1015, 9261, 9524 and 9830 To Permit Hearings Under Those Rules To Be Conducted by Video Conference, SR-FINRA-2020-027, Exchange Act Release No. 34-89737, 85 Fed. Reg. 55712 (August 31, 2020).....3*
